PETTEEN FOR ZONING VAKANCE
FROM AREA AND HEIGHT REGULATIONS ./

g
23
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: .
Painter's Mill Associates No. i
L or we.A_limized ligal owner...of the situate in Baltimare

County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof,
‘hereby potition for 4 Variance from Section...255.1C.0..to. pexnit direes access. ko an.

arterizl streer. ather.than A closs. A HOLOIMAY,

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore Coutty, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; fur the
following reasons: (inaicate hardship or practical difficulty) (1) The denial of access to
Painter's Mill Hoad imposed by the provisions of Regulation 253.1C precludes your
Petitioner from having ready access to its property and further precludes the
paoper circulation of vehicular traffic upon the subject property.

cee attached description

County ..!opted pursuant to the Zonlng Law For Baltimore County.
Painter's Mill Associates No. 1
Alivited
~ 7 ]
PRSI N/A
Managing Partrer Legal Gwner
Address. 2106_Cartexdale Boad. Ballimpre, :D
21208

D&tk

P
LeRtuart Thomson Pefitioners Attorney
Adoress _114_Jefferson Bldg. Towsen, MD 21204

_ -, 1972__, that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as
the Zoning Law of Baltimare County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
. that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Baltimore County in Hoom 106, County Office Bullding in Towson, Baltimore

--——day of__Decesbax ??d lg}a.,?ts.n-m

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Noverber 13, 1972

Lee Stuart Thomson, £5q.,

b I 14 Jefferson !uﬂdina
| meim s | Towson, Haryland 2120

Fean | REs Varfance Petition
' Lten
H Painters Mi1l Associates No. ) - Pet{tioners
! Cear Mr, Thomson:
'
|

The Zonfng Advisory Committes has reviewed the nlans
submi tted with the above refsrenced patition and has made an

on site Fleld fnipect.von of the property, The fol lowing comments
are & result of this review snd {nspaction.

The subfect property 13 located at the Intarsection of
Pafnters Hi1l Road and Southfield Road, in the 4th District of
Baltimore County, This HL oroperty Is currently fmroved with
an existing 2'« story brick dwelling that wes known a5 Painters
Plarmtfon and was constructed in the early 1700's by Sacwel
Owans, owner of the Owiags M{11s. The structure itself is on
4 prodinent hill that overlooks much of the Industrial Park
! area, The petitiane pases to redevelop the existing structure
| as a restaurant to s the Industrial Park ares, The subjuet

of thiz petdtion i3 to allow diruct access to Palnters Hill Road

which §5 not a Class 1 commarcial motorway. Als3, the Committee

feels that the proposed uze fs sn oxcellent one ‘or this location,
| however, bacaura of the existing entrance of Musle Fair Road on

the southeast side of Pafnters 11 Road and the amount uf traffic

that trivels Palnters Mi11 %ad at this lozatfon, we feel the
propatod entrence could cause a serfous traffic hazard §f zarnitted
4t tnis locatfons I am fn comle
of iraffic Engineering and the Project Planning Offfce with regerd
to revised site plans fn connaction with this petition. I alse
sugoest you nay particular attentfon to the coments of the Bureau
of Engineering and the 3altimore County Mealth Denartment,

This setition fs accented for Filing and 1 encourage you to
considar revising the site plans in accordance with the attached
corments prior to the heerfng.

This sctition 11 sccepted for Fillng on the date of the
enclosed ng certificate. Notice of the hearing dste snd time,
which will te held not less than 30, nor more than 90 drys afcer

greement with the Departmunt i

Y ® ®

DESCRIPTIC.4 OF PROPERT ¥

Beginning for the same at a paint ot the juncture 5F the Right-of-Way
of Painters Mill Road and South Dolfield Road having coordinates North 41785.78
and Wast 45906.20 03 shown on the hereinafter mentioned Plat recordet! among the
Land Reco.ds of Baltimore County in Plat Baok 29, folic 14; thence binding on the
Painter: Mill Road Right-of-Way the following Iwo courses ond distances, (1) By a
curve to the right having a radius of 945.00 feat and a chord course and distance
Nerth 46 dugrees 09 minutes 20 seconds East 113.78 feet ond (2) North 49 degrees
36 minutes 25 saconds Eout 96.00 feot, thence leaving said Right-of-Way line and
running the following seven courses and disnces: (3) North 4| degrees 40 minutes 00
soconds West 184.00 feet, (4) North 3 degrees 00 minutes 00 second West 42. 4| feet
(5) North 41 degrees 40 minutes 00 seconds West 23.47 fost, (8) South B7 dagress
00 minutes 00 seconds West 33.94 feet, (7) North 4 degrees 40 minutes 00 seconds
West 78.00 feer, (8) South 5! degrees 14 minutes 32 seconds West 154.63 feet, (7)
South 33 degrees 51 minutes 34 seconds West 145.00 feet, thence binding on the
Northeasterly Right-of-Way line of South Dolfield Rood the following four courses
and distonces: (10) South 56 dogree: 08 minutes 26 seconds Cost 164.00 feer, (I1) By
@ curva 1o the right having o radius of 1,035.00 feet ond a Chord course ond distance
South 53 degrees 14 minutes 04 seconds East 104.95 feet, (I2) South 50 degrees 19
minutes 4| seconds East 36.10 feet and (13) North 84 degrees 40 minutes I9 seconds
East 24.18 feet 1o the point of the beginning.

Being a portion of Parcel “C* o shown on tha Plat of Section 2, Owings
Mills Industriol Pork, recorded os afaresaid. Being situated on the Northarmmost
comer of Painters Mill and South Dol ffeid Roads.

Containing 2.00 Acres of lond. more or less.

Lee Stusrt Thomson, Eiq.

Item 57
Page 2
Hovester 13, 1972

the date on the filing certificate, will be forwsrded to you fn the
near future.

rman,
Zoning Advisory Comittee

JJ0100

Enclosure

-

) G )
BALT(MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

- INTER-OFFICE CORRESFONDENCE

st December s, 1972 ...
rber, Office of Planning

on 73-140-A. Northeast comer of South Dolfield and Painters Mill Roods.
voriance for direct access to an arterial street
onar = Painter's Mill Associates No 1

Ath Di
HEARING: Monday, Decembor 11, 1972 (10:45 A.M. )

The skaff of the Office of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the whi
petition and has the following comments to q‘f?-r. = o

U?m”y the stoff would be reluctant ta support the granting of o variance of
this type. However, this proposal would encourage the preservotion of
“Painter's Plantation®, a building of ristorical importance..

The staff supports the granting of this variance if it 7s I

ited 1o the proposed
use and improvements are conditioned ts an approved si!

plan.

NEG:rw

Ttem #57 (1972-1973)
Property Owner: Fainters Miil Assccistes, No, 1

Balttmore Gounty,
Bepartment Of Public Marks

COUNTY GFFICE BUILDING
TOWSON, MARTLAND 21204

Sediment Control:

Developrent of tiis property through stripping, grading and stabilization could
Tesult in & sed!ment pollution problem, drmaging private and public holdings downstresm
€f the proptrty. A grading permit is, therefors, necessary for all grading, inchuding
the stripping of top soil.

Barssn of Ev eving
FLLAWORTH H. DIVER. P, £ CHIZF October 31, 1972
Mr. 8. Erlc m’(m
Zoning Commissioner Drainage studiss and sediment control drawings will be necessary to be reviewed
County 0ffice Building and spproved prior to the recording of any record plat or the issuance of any prad.cg i
Towson, Maryland 2120k or milalrg permdta, i

Re: Ttem #57 (1972-1913)
Property Owner: Painters Mi1l Associates, Wo, 1
Painters M1l Road and South Dolfield Posd
Present Zomingr M.L.
Proposed Zoning: Var. from Sect. 25JX.19 to permit direct
&ccess to &n Artsrial street other than a class 1 commerclal

Stomn Lrains:

In accordance with the drainage policy for tris type development, the Petiticner
1= respensibls for the total actusl cost of drainage facilities required to carry the
storm water run-off through the property to be developed to a suitable outfall,
motorway The Petitioner must provide necessary drainage facilitiss (temporary or pareanent)
District hth No. Acres: 2.1 acres o prevent creating any muisances or damares to adjacent properties, ..,...mE by the iy
conzertration of wurfece wcters. Correction of any problsm Which may result, duc io 1=
improper grading or improres installation of drainage r=~ilities, weuld be the full 2
responsitility of the Pri‘tioner,

Water and Sanitary Sewsr:

Ganorals Fublic ater supply and sanitary sewerage are available to serve this property "
—-——'m- Cinetharpert il 5 o s g o et vhich 43 4n ‘he Gwynns Falls drainsge area. ¢
Owings Mills Industrial Park (R.R.0. 29, Folio 19). It sppears that a resubdivision
pact is required together with a Public Worke Agreement,

Dear Mr. TiNenna:

llowing commsnts are furnished in regard to the plat submittad to this
o!ﬂo:m ru:om-:‘ by the Zoning Advisory Commdttes in connection with the subject item,

Very truly yours,
4, 5t
Painters Mill Road, an existing County road improved with a Lli-icot open-typs

section, will be further improvad in the future as & 50-foot closed-type roadwsy
crosa-section on the sxisting right-cf-wsy, 70 feot. wide in this vixinity, I&:u-,

N. DIVER, P.E,
Chief, Ruresu of Engine

Amprovesents will be required in connection with any grading or tuilding pe XD AN PiRion
application.
T-SW Key Sheet
Current information onthe location of the proposed /W Freewsy and Paintara Mill X b2 & 13 KV 31 & 3 Fosttion Sheets
Road interzhange indicate-~ the subject property will not be affected. Howsver, we are H Topo
aware of the possibility that the State Highway Administration may requi: 57 Tax Mop

Te some .oad
widoning right-of-way -- possibly about 30 feet -- on the northwest sids of the sristing
Painters lﬂgl Road xghtql-ﬁty ch could affect said property. The decisional
process dapands entirely on the forthcoming State Highwuy Administration schedulsd
public hearings on the Northwest Freeway project.

South Dolfield Road, also ar existing County road is improved as a 42-foot closed-type
roedway cross-secticn on a 70-foot right-of-way. No further highway improvements are
4. Howevor, or of any sidewalk, curb and gutter,
ontrance, apron, ete. in connection with the redevelopment of this site will be the
full Tesponsibility of the Petitionsr,

cer J, Trenner

The entrance locationn are subject to approval by the Department of Traffic
Enginearing, and shall bs in with Baltimore County Standards,




on the above petilic:

m:mmm-!m-v.wdudm- and publie

Baltimers Gounty Zenirg Regula

_upreasonable ha hip upon the

reason th
{he above: Variance should be had; and it further appearing that by ofthe. gravfiog of the
1th, safety ard general welfare

ted not adversely affecting
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= s it direct access to an asterial stsect ather
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£ *’tsnunmwwm#a s Commissioner of Baltimare County this ... /2 -"oeueunn

that the herein Petition for a Variance should "¢ and the

_December._____ 197

CLIVED

i the approval of a site plan
and after the date of this Grder, subject to

ﬁ:::‘:-:m:; Public Services and the Office of P'hnmn’ nd Zoning, -n: ap;rrznv.nj

is to include the use as 4

‘supmitted with this Petition.

3

%71[ 24
Deputy Zoning Canm!ninnu&f Baltimore County

ORRcS B

the above Variance thould NOT BE GRANTED.

IT 1S ORDERED by the Zoning Commissionér of Baltimore County, this . .coeeecammmenns
197 __, that the above Variance be and the sime is hereby DENIED.

Foning Commissioner oi Baltiors County

MICROFILMeD

October 31, 1972

Mr. §. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner
Zoning Advisory Committes

Offica of Planning and Zoning

Baltimore County Office Building

Towion, Marylond 21204

Dear Mr, DiNenna:
Comments on Item /57, IV Zoning Cycle, October 1972-April 1973, are s followss

Property Ownen Painters Mill Associates, No. |

Locationy Painfers Mill Rood and South Dolfield Road

Present Zoninge M.L.

Proposed Zoningt Variance from Section 253.1C.19 1o permit direct occess to an

— arterial street other than a class | commercial motorway.

No. Acrest 2.1 acres
The slte plan sho :1d be revisad for the following raasons

1. The parking as shown daes not functicn,

. Several of the parking spaces are not the required siza.

The circulation pattem of the entire parking orea Is very poor.

4. Ifgranted, the driveway should be directly across from Music Fair Road,
howevar; it Is Felt by this offica that the access fo the site should ba from
south Dolfield Read, because of the future plans for Painters Mill Road

and the problens of trafiic congestion.

IR ey

[John L. Wimbley

Plonner |

Project Plomlng Division
Office of Planning and Zoning

BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND
JEFFIRSON BUILDING TOWSON, MARYLANO 21304

iy
e

5 PN

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Eusunm 2 CLwromD. P.E Woe. T, MLzen
res— L =

Hovember 9, 1972

Mr. S. Eric Didenna
Zoning Commissianer

County 0ffice Builuing
Towson, Maryland 2120k

Re: Item 57 = ZAC - October 3, 1972
Froperty Owner: Pairters Mill Associates, No. |
Painters Mil! Road and South Dolfield Road
Variance from Sec 253.1C.19 to ae direct
access o an arte street other than a class |
commercial motorway - Listrict 4

Dear Hr. DiNemna:

The subject petition is requasting a permit for direct access into
an arterial street instead of & class | commercial motorway.

Painters Mill Road presently hrs capacity problems and these problems
are oxpected to increase in the future. Any opening onto Painters Mill Road
will only increase these problems.

Revised site plans must be submitted to show the proposed entrance
onto Painters Mill Road relocated to a poinc opposite Husic Fair Road and
to provide circulation between the large parking lot and the entrance on

Doifield Road.

Very truly yours,
. <
%Acéﬂfy//g e—
ichael ./ Flanigan
Traffic Engineer Associate
MSF:nc
TR S S 7 2

BOARD J lf. ATION
OF b/ LU )h *l\l Y

- ) T owso

YLAMD -

Date: Jetober 23, 1972

Zoning
County OFfice nmn;n-
Towson, Faryland 21200

rinor terprises
.L Sf&l’s :-l“ll;lml:“dr {ntersection of Maryland Avenue

it BM.
m“m‘l?;)r}‘r’lm : :n.:llnca from Sectfon 235.1 to permit a fromc yard
b satback of O' from the property line and 15' from
the centerline of the street instead of required
Pistrict: 9 15' and 40" respective
Mo. Aoyos: 0.07 acres

No bearing on student population.

Yery broly ¥

b liid

W. Niek
Field

R

e g

Baltimore County Fire Department
oJ Austin  Deilz
ol

Towson. Maryland 21204

office of Planning and Zoming
Baltiuore County Office Building
Towsan, Maryland 21204
Jagk Dillon Aeting
Attention: MNr, + Chairman
Zoning Advisory Committee

Property Owner: Palnters Mill Assogiates, No, 1
Location: Pajanters Mill Road snd South Dulfield Road

Item No. s7 Zoning Agenda  Tuesday, October 3, 1972

Gentlemen:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments below marked with an "x' are applicabl

and required to be corrected or incorporated into the finzl plans for
the property,

( ) L. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are uqulred and
shall be located at intervals of feet along an
pproved road in accordance with Baltimore County Standards
as published by the Department of Public Works.
{ ) 2. A second means of vehicle access is required for the site.
€ ) 3. Th' vehicle dead-end condition shown at

EXCEEDS the mixinum allowed by the Firs Depariment,
(%) 4. The zite shall be made to r.wlply with all applicabl
of the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or b
of operations.
¢ ) 5. Tne buildings and structureés existing or proposed on the
site shall corply with all applicable requirements of the
National Fir: Protection Association Standard No. 101
"The Life Safety Code', 1970 Edition prior to occupancy.
Site plans are approved as drawn. .
The Fire Prevention Bureau has nu comments at this time.

——
Ry

n Nuted and
Reviewer: Approved:
Flannin

g_Cro - “Deputy Chiel
Special Inspectmn Division Fire Prevention Bureau

ols
4/25/12

| Haltimare onnty, Aarglanh
I OFFICE OF THE BUILDINGS ENGINEER
1l DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND LICENSES
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
wanans & oz
povisie

Ostober 5, 1972

b Mr. 8. Bric Diflenna, Zoning Commisuioncr
E Zonirg Advivory Comaittee

3 ©ffice of Planning and Zoning

v Baltinore County 0ffice Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

3 Dear Mr. Diflenna:

Compents on Itea #57, Zonlug Advisory Committec Meeting, Octoder 3, 1972
are ai follows:

Property Owner: Fuinters Mill Associates, Xo. L
Looation: Puiniers Mill Read & South Delfield Road

E Prosent Zoning: L.

Proposed Zoning: Variance froa Soction 253:1C.19 to permit direct
sccess to on arterial street other than a class 1
commeraial mtnmxr

Sl eeoly with
.—.-_'qr I‘.u.r‘_.‘, v.'.;l.a Lagulations".

No. Acren:

Sincerely,

i EEt il

C. Elmor fioppors, Jr

—Bartmore County, MARYLAND
DepartMENT OF HEALTH———

JEFFERSON BUILDING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

DONALD J. ROOP, MO, MPH,

October &4, 1972 SamTT wrare amo Cown v mesure corvems

Mr. §. Erdc DiNenna, Zoning .ommissioner
Office of Planaing and Zoming

County Office Building

Towoon, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Dilenna:

Ceaments on Trem 57, Zoning Advisory Comrittee Meetirg
Ocuober 3. 1972, are as follows:

Property Owner: Painters Mill Associates, ¥o.l

Location: Painters Mill Road and South Dolfield Road

Present Zoning: M.L.

Proposed Zoning: Variance from Section 253.1C.19 to
permit direct o an arterial street other

than a Class 1 commercial motorway.

Diserice:

No. Acres: 2 1

Metropolitan water and sever are available to cthe site.

Food Service Comments: If a food service facility ia
complete p. s and specifications must be submitted to
ion of Food Protection, Baltimore Lounty Department of
th, for review and approval.

Alr Pollution Comments: The building or buildings on this
site may be subject to a permit to construct and a permit to cperat.
any and all fuel burning and processing equipment. Additional
information may be obtained from the Division of Air Pollution and
Industrial Hyglene, Baitimore County Department of Health.

Very truly yours,
72

- ( ‘\J\
1>
He ue\rlh. n1

\ouis
HVBzane BURZAU OF ENVIRORMERTAL SFAVICES
cc: L.A. Schuppere

W.L. Phillips

¥ e e
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THIS 15 TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
THE JEFFSRSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed
P i THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisemwnt of
3. Eric Dinenna
Zoning Comiasioner of Baltisore County

I

and jublished In Towson, Baltimore County, Md., cacaxocesch

I
f
i

etz ome tize. .. s before the... 1R ...
day of .. R oo . 19_.T2, the flosk publication
appearing on the__...23rd__day of...... Nowember ...
19.72.

i
i

was inserted in THE COMMUNITY TIMES, a weekly newspapes published

m
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the 27th day oblovesbes 1972 that is to say, the same
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in the issu Al yovesbar 22, 1772,
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Cost of Advertisement, $...oenmeennmmmner
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PETITION MAPPING PROGRESS SHEET
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Descriptions checked and
outline plotted on map

i
I:
r
i

i
I

Petition number added to

!
i
;

aif

outline

il
i
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i

I

Denied

;
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Granted by
ZC, BA, GG, CA

'ﬂj __
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i

Revised Plans:
Change in outline oF d:n:npnun__wih

Reviewed by: -

¥

o

it

\ Map #
Previous case: S E—
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
! Towsan, Marylond

! MISCELLANEOUS CASH B

o Biemet on.,
A Jofforsen Bul Iding C ) bl
U0 BALTINORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZOMING
County 0ffice Buf 101 ng
4 peske

1T V. Ches Avarwa
Tawaon, Maryland 21204

: veve Bove 20, 19712 accommvloffp

Avoumr__$35.00

1 #
} sxier. 972 Deto of Pasting. . AN 25972
Posted for: LARALLE. s s Do
Pelitioner _Qﬁy&‘&'} Hibt. A5 00 TES.. A0 L. .
Location of property:. E/EOR.... QL. Sttt Do) K16l A b, Phoaeens Hike Aol

YeLLow . cusroman

Your Petition has besn recel vad and
o scconted for Filing

—— Gy of__Guteber 1972,

;
1&1
|
¥
|

E

i

' Location of Signs: ,0/5 G BeaTers . Mkt L.
- Sogry Dotkwsr. 2,

Patisioner_Peistars 1) Assodbrcs we, 1
——

| \
Patitioner's Attarnsy_19 Shmrt Themen mm% : il ,,_ Ly e
‘Commi t tou BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND [y 58744”7 i

DFFICE OF FIMANCE - REVINGE Divion
MISCELLANEOL'S CASH R

T - casHinn

¢
|
E

4 - : ‘ { §5 8 4Riis 11 7900k
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